

S283862

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

GILEAD LIFE SCIENCES, INC.,
Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,**
Plaintiff and Respondent,

PLAINTIFFS IN JCCP NO. 5043,
Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. A16558
HON. ANDREW Y.S. CHENG, TRIAL JUDGE
SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. CJC-19-005043

**APPLICATION TO SUBMIT AMICUS BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL
CENTER FOR LAW AND ECONOMICS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.**

Ian Adams, SBN 313000
2117 NE Oregon Street #501
Portland, Oregon 97232
Telephone: (503) 770-0076
Email: iadams@laweconcenter.org

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

I. INTRODUCTION 6

II. LEGAL DISCUSSION 7

 A. The Court of Appeal's Rule Imposes Unlimited Liability 7

 1. Products Liability Law Requires a “Defective” Product 9

 2. The Opinion Below is Out of Phase with the Empirical Realities of
 Creating Innovative Pharmaceutical Products 12

 B. Public Policy Considerations 16

 1. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Would Create Perverse Incentives that
 Stifle Pharmaceutical Innovation 21

 2. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Would Delay Initial Drug Releases .. 23

 3. The Court of Appeal Assumed a Very Superficial Level of Evidence
 Was Required for a Manufacturer to “Know” that a Drug Candidate is
 Superior 25

III. CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Artiglio v. Superior Court
22 Cal.App.4th 1388 (1994) 11

Brown v. Superior Court
44 Cal.3d 1049 (1988) passim

Brown v. USA Taekwondo
11 Cal.5th 204 (2021) 8

Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.
51 Cal.4th 764 (2011) 17

Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.
8 Cal.3d 121 (1972) 11

Erlich v. Menezes
21 Cal.4th 543 (1999) 17

Garrett v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.
214 Cal.App.4th 173 (2013) 11

Jiminez v. Superior Court
29 Cal.4th 473 (2002) 11

Kalash v. Los Angeles Ladder Co.
1 Cal.2d 229 (1934) 9

Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.
26 Cal.4th 465 (2001) 11

Rowland v. Christian
69 Cal.2d 108 (1968) 17, 25

Soule v. General Motors Corp.
8 Cal.4th 548 (1994) 9

Statutes and Regulations

California Civil Code § 1714..... 8, 17

21 U.S.C. §§ 331, 352..... 27

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e) 27

Other Authorities

Aaron S. Kesselheim, *Determinants of Market Exclusivity for Prescription Drugs in the United States*, The Commonwealth Fund (2017) 14

ARMEN A. ALCHIAN & WILLIAM R. ALLEN, EXCHANGE & PRODUCTION: COMPETITION, COORDINATION, & CONTROL (1983).....	13, 15, 21
Biotechnology Innovation Organization, <i>Clinical Development Success Rates and Contributing Factors 2011-2020</i> (2021).....	14
Dean G. Brown, et al., <i>Clinical Development Times for Innovative Drugs</i> , 21(11) Nat Rev Drug Discov. 793 (2022)	15
FDA, <i>Patents and Exclusivity</i> (May 2015).....	14
F. M. Scherer, <i>Pricing, Profits, and Technological Progress in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 7 J. ECON. PERSP. 97, 113 (1993).....	13
Gail A. Van Norman, <i>Drugs, Devices, and the FDA: Part 1: An Overview of Approval Processes for Drugs</i> , 1 JACC: BASIC TO TRANSLATIONAL SCIENCE 3 (2016).....	9
Joel M. Cohen and Arthur J. Burke, <i>An Overview of the Antitrust Analysis of Suppression of Technology</i> , 66 ANTITRUST L.J. 421 (1998).....	15
John J. Flynn, <i>Antitrust Policy, Innovation Efficiencies, and the Suppression of Technology</i> , 66 ANTITRUST L.J. 487 (1998).....	15
Mark Clark, <i>Suppressing Innovation: Bell Laboratories and Magnetic Recording</i> , 34 TECH. & CULTURE 516, 520-24 (1993).....	16
Peter Grossi & Daphne O’Connor, <i>FDA Preemption of Conflicting State Drug Regulation and the Looming Battle Over Abortion Medications</i> , J. L. & BIOSCIENCES, 10(1), 5-6 (2023)	9
Tegene Legese Dadi, et al., <i>Efficacy and Tolerability of Tenofovir Disoproxil Fumarate Based Regimen as Compared to Zidovudine Based Regimens: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , AIDS Research and Treatment (2017)	24
World Health Organization, <i>Death Rate From HIV/AIDS, Our World In Data</i>	24
